
Phone/Fax No..0522-2286615 

U.     P.    POLICE    TECHNICAL    SERVICES HEADQUARTERS 
IVth  FLOOR JAWAHAR BHAWAN,ASHOK MARG,LUCKNOW-226 001 

TENDER  NO.:TS-MOD-08/2011(FSL)                                                                                   DATED  : Feb.       04   ,   2014           
NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

1-      Sealed Tenders are invited from the Indian Manufacturers/registered firms/ Authorised agent/dealer of Foregin manufacturer for purchase of the 
following equipment for the use of U.P.Police. 

2- The Form for tender mentioned below along with Technical specification for each equipment may be 

purchased on payment at  the cost given against  tender in cash/ DD from the office of the undersigned on 

any working day between 10.00 AM to 5.00 PM. Those desirous of obtaining the tender document by Speed 

Post or Courier may send  Demand  Draft  for tender document cost+ Rs. 100/- drawn in favour of S.P.A/D. 

Uttar Pradesh Police Computer Centre,  payable at  Lucknow. 

3- Tender documents can be down loaded from U.P. Police website http://uppolice.gov.in  In this case the 

tenderer will have to enclose the cost of tender documents in the form of Bank Draft drawn in favour of above with 

the technical offer. Separate Bank drafts in the respect of the cost of tender document and earnest money should be 

enclosed. Cost of tender document is not refundable, while earnest money is refundable.  

4- Each Tenderer will have to deposit an Earnest Money (EMD) as mentioned against tender in the form of DD/ 

Banker's Cheque/FDR in favour of S.P.A/D. Uttar Pradesh Police Computer Centre,  payable at  Lucknow. 

5- Successful tenderers  will  have to deposit  a security  money @ 10%  of  the order value,  which will be  

returnable   after  expiry  of  warranty  period.  

6-   The  competent authority  may   cancel  the  tender  at   anytime  without  asigning any   reason  for the  same  

in  the   public  interest. 

7- The Number of equipments may be increased as per need and the increased quantity will be also have to 

supplied within time stipulated by the Department. 
Tender No. Item Qty EMD 

(in Rs) 

Cost of tender 

Documents 

( in Rs.) 
TS-MOD-

8/2014(FSL) 

(TRINACULAR MICROSCOPE) 01 32,000/- 200/- 

 
Start of Sale of Tender documents from                                    06-02-2014  at 10-30 a.m 

Date of Pre bid meeting           17-02-2014  at 11-30 a.m 

Last date of  sale of Tender documents form                                                07-03-2014 up to  11-30 a.m. 
Last date of deposit of  tender documents form                                 07-03-2014 up to 16-00 p.m. 
Date of opening of Technical offer                         07-03-2014 up to 16-30 pm.. 

Date of opening of financial offer                                10-03-2014 up to  11-30 a.m.                      

                                                                                                    

                                                                                                (BRAJESH SINGH) 

                                                            ADDL.SUPDT. OF POLICE, 

                                                         U.P.POLICE  TECHNICAL HQRS. 

                                                                       LUCKNOW(U.P.) 
 

    
    
    
    
    
    



    
    

v fr vko' ; d @egRoi w. kZ@Q k su& 05 22& 22 8 66 15v fr vko' ; d @egRoi w. kZ@Q k su& 05 22& 22 8 66 15v fr vko' ; d @egRoi w. kZ@Q k su& 05 22& 22 8 66 15v fr vko' ; d @egRoi w. kZ@Q k su& 05 22& 22 8 66 15     
mRr jmRr jmRr jmRr j                     i zi zi zi z ns'k    i qfyl    ns'k    i qfyl    ns'k    i qfyl    ns'k    i qfyl    +r duhdh     ls ok;s a    e q [;ky ;]+r duhdh     ls ok;s a    e q [;ky ;]+r duhdh     ls ok;s a    e q [;ky ;]+r duhdh     ls ok;s a    e q [;ky ;]     

p r qFkZ r y]  t okg j  Hko u]  v'kksd  ekxZ]  y[ ku Å 
l a[ ;k&V h, l &, evksM h&08&2 0 11 ¼, Q,l , y½                        fn u kad %Qj o jh  0 4   ] 2 0 14 

fu fo n k 
1 & mRrj izn s'k iq fyl gsr q fu Eu midj .k d h l hy cUn  fu fon k Hkkj r h; eSU;qQSDpj j @M hyj @j ft LVM Z QeZ @ fons'kh  
eSu q QSDpjj  ds vf/kd ` r  fod zsr k l s vkefa=r  d h t kr h gSA 
2 &   fu Eu fyf[ kr  midj .k gsr q  V s.M j  /kuj kf'k esa d S'k@fMek.M  M ªkQ~V  nsd j d k;kZ y; fn ol esa le; 100 0 ct s ls 
1 70 0  cts d s e/; d z ; fd ;s t k ld rs gS aA V s.M j  QkeZ  d ks LihM  iksLV  @d ksfj ;j  l s V s.M j  QkeZ  Qhl $ 1 0 0  : 0  d k 
fM ek.M  M ªkQ~ V ]t ks iq fyl v/kh{ kd @lgk;d  fu n s'kd ] m0 iz 0 iq fyl d EI;wV j  d sUn ziq fyl v/kh{ kd @lgk;d  fu n s'kd ] m0 iz 0 iq fyl d EI;wV j  d sUn ziq fyl v/kh{ kd @lgk;d  fu n s'kd ] m0 iz 0 iq fyl d EI;wV j  d sUn ziq fyl v/kh{ kd @lgk;d  fu n s'kd ] m0 iz 0 iq fyl d EI;wV j  d sUn z     y[ ku Å  d s u ke  n s;  gksx k]y[ ku Å  d s u ke  n s;  gksx k]y[ ku Å  d s u ke  n s;  gksx k]y[ ku Å  d s u ke  n s;  gksx k] } kj k Hkh 
iz kIr  fd ;k t k ld r k gSA  
3 & V s.M j  QkeZ  m0 iz0  iq fyl d h csol kbM  http://uppolice.gov.in  ls M kmuyksM  fd ;k t k ld r k gSA V s.Mj 
QkeZ  M kmu yksM  d jd s e; V s.M j  Qhl ds ¼cS ad  M z k¶V  ds : Ik esa½ r d u hd h vkQj  esa l ayX u dj  izsf" kr  fd ;k t k;sxkA 
V s.M j M kd wesaV  d h Qhl rFkk V s.M j  d h bZ ,eM h vyx vyx iz sf" kr  d h t k;sxh A V s.M j M kdwesaV  d h Qhl okil u gha dh 
t k;sxh t cfd  bZ ,eM h r Rle; okil d j  n h t k;sxhA 
4 & iz R;sd  V s.M jdr kZ  vyx vyx V s.M j  d h bZ ,eM h M hM h@ ,QM hvkj  ds : Ik esa] t ks iq fyl v/kh{ kd @lgk;d  iq fyl v/kh{ kd @lgk;d  iq fyl v/kh{ kd @lgk;d  iq fyl v/kh{ kd @lgk;d  

fu n s'kd ] m0 iz0 iq fyl d EI;wV j  dsUn zfu n s'kd ] m0 iz0 iq fyl d EI;wV j  dsUn zfu n s'kd ] m0 iz0 iq fyl d EI;wV j  dsUn zfu n s'kd ] m0 iz0 iq fyl d EI;wV j  dsUn z     y[ ku Å  ds u k e n s; g ksxk ] t ek d h t k;sxhAy[ ku Å  ds u k e n s; g ksxk ] t ek d h t k;sxhAy[ ku Å  ds u k e n s; g ksxk ] t ek d h t k;sxhAy[ ku Å  ds u k e n s; g ksxk ] t ek d h t k;sxhA     
5 & lQy V s.M jdr kZ  } kj k dz ;kn s'k d k 1 0  iz fr 'kr  flD;ksfj V h eu h d s : Ik esa t ek fd ;k t k;sxkA                       
6 &   iz kf/kd r̀  vf/kd kj h } kj k tu fgr  esa fd l h Hkh le; fcu k fd l h iwoZ  l wpu k@ d kj.k d s V s.M j  d ks fu j Lr  fd;k t k 
ldr k gSA 
7 &   mid j .kksa d h l a[;k foHkkx d h vko';dr ku ql kj  c< k;h t k ld r h gS r Fkk foHkkx } kj k c< k;h x;h la[;k d ks 
QeZ  d ks fu /kkZ fjr  vof/k esa vkiwfr Z  d ju k gksxkA  

Tender No. Item Qty EMD 

(in Rs) 

Cost of tender Documents 

( in Rs.) 
TS-MOD-

8/2011(FSL) 

(TRINACULOR 

MICROSCOPE) 

01 32,000-00- 200/- 

     
 V s.M j  QkeZ  fcdz h d h fr fFk &        0 6 -02-2014  at 10-30 a.m..  
 iz h fcM  cSBd  d h fr fFk       1 7& 02 &20 14  at 11-30 a.m..   
 V s.M j  QkeZ  iz kIr  dju s d h vafr e fr fFk&      0 7-03-2014 up to  11-30 a.m. 

 fu fon k t ek dju s d h vafr e fr fFk      0 7& 03-2014 up to  16-00 p.m. 

 r du hd h vkQj  [ kq yus d h fr fFk&                             0 7-03-2014 at 16-30 p.m. 

 foRr h; vkQj  [ kq yus d h fr fFk&      1 0-03-2014 at 11-30 p.m. 

 

 

                            ¼ czt s'k  f lag ½¼ czt s'k  f lag ½¼ czt s'k  f lag ½¼ czt s'k  f lag ½     
       v i j iqfy l v / k h{ kd ] 

       rd uhd h l sok;sa  e q[;ky;]  
     mR rj izns 'k]y[k uÅA  



 
 

U.P. POLICE TECHNICAL SERVICES, HEAD QUARTERS, 
IVth FLOOR, JAWAHAR BHAWAN, ASHOK MARG, LUCKNOW-226001 

PHONE/FAX-(0522)2286615 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR TENDERS 

The details of specifications & instructions are to be followed strictly in accordance with the tender notice. 

1 - The tendering firms are requested to submit the offer in TWO PARTS. The First Part will be named as Technical Offer 

& the Second Part will be called as Financial Offer. The technical offer as well as financial offer are to be prepared 

separately for each tender. BOTH TECHNICAL OFFER AND FINANCIAL OFFER PROPERLY SEALED IN 

SEPERATE COVERS, MUST BE KEPT IN ONE BIG ENVELOPE AND SEALED. ON EACH COVER INDICATE 

CLEARLY THE TENDER NO. _____               ITEM AND DATE______ OPENING DUE ON ______. DO NOT 

QUOTE RATES IN THE TECHNICAL OFFER, OTHERWISE THE TENDER WILL BE REJECTED. 
 

2-   Checklist duly filled and signed with stamp must be submitted by the bidder. 

3 -  After submission of tender any addition, alteration or change in any offer shall not be acceptable. 

4 - All the enclosures should be valid on the date of opening of the tender. 

5-  If any cutting/ corrections, it should be properly attested by the tenderer. 

6-  Earnest money (as mentioned in tender advertisement in news papers) has to be deposited FOR EACH ITEM 

SEPARATELY along with the Technical Offer in the form of Fixed Deposit of Scheduled Bank in the name of 

Superintendent of Police/ Asstt. Director, Uttar Pradesh Police Computer Center, payable at Lucknow,. Offers without 

earnest money will be ignored. If any firm is exempted from furnishing earnest money, enclose government orders. If 

government order is not submitted by the tenderer his tender will not be considered. 

7 - It shall be the responsibility of the tendering firms to present themselves on the dates of opening of Technical & 

Financial offers and acquaint themselves with the short comings in the tender if any. No separate intimation will be sent to 

them in this regard. 

8- Authorized Agent/ Dealer / Supplier/ Distributor should submit a self attested valid certificate of authority of their 

Principal/ Manufacturer. Manufacturer should attach a proof of which being so. Authorization is not necessary for Kits, 

Chemicals, Glassware, General Apparatus, Lab work station, furniture . 

9- Only the Manufacturing Firm or his Authorise Indian Agent will be allowed to quote the tender. Bidder / Authorized 

person who shall sign the offer and all the enclosures submitted by them should have signature with their designation, seal 

and date. 

10- Quoted equipments should be complete working system with all necessary accessories including stabilizer / UPS, 

cables, wires etc. to run the system properly at the time of installation. 

11- The Bidder should clearly mention installation requirements in the technical offer. Only space and electrical points 

will be provided at the time of installation. Installation of the supplied equipments shall be completed within 30 days 

from the date of receipt of equipment in this laboratory, failing which equipments costing up to Rs.5 lacks, penalty of 

Rs.100-00 per day and for every additional 5 lacks Rs.100-00 per day may be charged. 

12- On Site Comprehensive Warranty of the equipments will be Two YEARS on parts inclusive of labour charges from 

the date of successful installation. Warranty of kits consumables and glass wares will two year or as per their shelf life. 

Maintenance work of the supplied equipments shall be done by the supplier firm during warranty period on installation 

site and cost on that will be bear by the supplier only. In addition to the aforesaid warranty, the supplier will be required to 

provide additional annual maintenance warranty as per clause no.21 below for the 3rd, 4th and 5th. year. 

13 - During warranty period, in case of local service centers complaints should be attended Next Business Day and in case 

of out station service centers complaints should be attended within 7 days, failing which equipments costing up to Rs.5 

lacks penalty of Rs.100-00 per day and for every additional 5 lacks Rs.100-00 per day may be charged. 

14 - Supply is to be executed as mentioned in the purchase order. Officer who is issuing purchase order can permit extra 

time on his discretion. If after making purchase agreement, any tenderer fails to supply goods of desired quality and 

quantity within 21 days . supply order may be cancelled and Security Money/Earnest money deposited by tenderer may be 

forfeited. 

15 - Attach list of organizations to which the equipments have already been supplied and performance reports obtained 

from them with the technical offer. 

16- The items quoted should be of repute / standard brand. The tenderer should mention full particulars about the brand 

name, make, model, manufacturer and detailed specifications of the material offered by them with printed literature. The 

Firm/ Product should have ISO/CE Certifications. 

17- Technical details as per tender specifications or their compatibility with the tender specifications shall be clearly 

mentioned in the technical offer. 



18- Firms quoting in Indian Rupees must enclose (i) Self attested photocopy of valid U.P. Trade Tax Registration / 

Central Sales Tax / VAT Registration / latest Clearance Certificate (ii) photo copy of PAN / TAN no. (iii) Bank account 

no., name of bank and branch. 

19- Firm quoting in foreign currency on behalf of foreign principal shall enclose(i) Documentary proof that their firm is 

registered with competent authority,(ii) Photo copy of PAN /TAN no. (iii) Bank account no. Name of Bank and branch 

and (iv)authorization certificate of foreign principal. 

20– The tenderer is required to submit an affidavit on 10 rupees stamp paper stating that : 

(1)there is no dispute between the tenderer and state Govt./UP Police. 

(2) the tenderer has no link with Mafia or some unsocial elements or organized crime. 

21- Quote rates including packing, forwarding, insurance, installation FOR destination any where in U.P. excluding all 

taxes and duties. However VAT, Entry Tax, other taxes and levies etc., should be mentioned separately. Rates should be 

quoted in two parts: 1- Cost of equipment with Two years on site comprehensive warranty, 2- Year wise charges for on 

site comprehensive annual maintenance contract from 3rd year to 5th year. 

22- After the receipt of goods in Forensic Science Laboratory, U.P., as specified in the purchase order( any district of 

U.P.), installation where needed shall have to be carried out by the firms at the required places within Uttar Pradesh. 

23- Any conditional discount on quantity basis (different discounts for different quantities) shall not be acceptable and 

such offers shall be rejected out rightly. However, unconditional discount given on quoted price on hole quantity, 

mentioned in financial offer only be acceptable. 

24- THE TECHNICAL HEADQUARTERS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ACCEPT OR REJECT ANY TENDER, 

EITHER IN PART OR FULL, WITHOUT ASSIGNING ANY REASON THERE OF. 

25- Firms must come prepared to demonstrate their goods in Forensic Science Laboratory, U.P., Mahanagar, Lucknow –

226006, on the next date of opening of technical bid. Demonstration will be asked if required, failing which tender will be 

rejected. 

26- The TECHNICAL HEADQUARTERS has right to accept any lower or higher rates of the tenders without assigning 

any reason. 

27- The validity of the rates should be at least for one year from the date of opening of the tender. 

28- In case of imported goods, foreign manufacturers can directly quote their rates but after sales service will be provided 

by their Indian Branch/ Agent. Name of trained engineers and details of service facilities available should be mentioned in 

technical offer. 

29 - If Indian agents are quoting on behalf of foreign manufacturers/ Principals then self attested valid authority letter 

from them should be submitted along with the technical offer. Rates should be quoted in FOB as well as CIF Value at 

New Delhi air port. 

30 - Tenderer have to accept one of the following payment terms: 

OPTION-A: ON CAD TERMS i.e. 100% payment by Swift/ Wire Transfer to tenderer's Bank Account upon submission 

of required documents together with certificate of acceptance of equipment by the end-user's Department/Consignee to 

release 100% payment to the supplier. 

OPTION-B: On LC Terms i.e. Letter of Credit for 100% value of the purchase order shall be established. Payment shall 

be released to the supplier by the Bank upon submission of documents to the bank by the beneficiary together with 

certificate of acceptance of equipment by the end-user's Department/Consignee after its installation. Bank charges in India 

shall be born by us whereas all bank charges in the foreign country, including confirmation charges of Letter of Credit, 

shall be to the account of the supplier. 

31 - It will be the responsibility of the Indian agent of foreign principal to clear the consignment from customs and deliver 

it to Forensic Science laboratory, Lucknow/Agra/Varanasi as specified in the purchase order. The Indian Agent would 

bear the custom clearance charges (except custom duty), transportation charges, octri etc. for supply of the goods to F.S.L. 

Lucknow/Agra/Varanasi.  

32 - Forensic Science Laboratory, U.P., has to pay concessional customs duty . Custom duty at concessional rate 

certificate will be provided by FSL. 

If rates are quoted in foreign currency by some firms and in Indian rupees by others, the exchange rate of foreign currency 

as prevailing on the last date of receipt of tender form as mentioned in the tender advertisement would be considered for 

comparison purpose, bank charges, custom duty, landing expenditures and entry tax etc. shall also be added to the quoted 

rates for preparation of comparative chart of rates. 

33- Successful Tenderer will deposit 10% of the cost of equipment in India as security money and sign a purchase 

agreement within 7 days after receipt of purchase order on Rs. one hundred non judicial stamp paper at their own cost. 

Draft of purchase agreement shall be enclosed with the purchase order. Purchase order to the firms, who fail to execute 

the agreement shall be cancelled and EMD deposited by them shall be forfeited. Owner/partners of the firm /authorized 

person will sign purchase agreement. All signatures should be attested by notary. (authorized person will attach authority 

letter of owner / partners of the firm. ) 



34- Security Money will be in the form of Fixed Deposit of Scheduled Bank in the name of Superintendent of Police / 

Asstt. Director , Uttar Pradesh Police Computer Center, payable at Lucknow, in the name of tenderer and pledged to 

Superintendent of Police / Asstt. Director, Uttar Pradesh Police Computer Center, Lucknow, which will be returned after 

expiry of warranty period. 

35- After thorough examination if the equipment delivered is found defective and unserviceable , it is to be replaced with 

new one within 30 days in case of indigenous items and 90 days in case of imported items. The expenditure incurred on 

this account will be borne by the “Supplier Firm”. In case of inability to do so, the total cost of the equipment shall have 

to be refunded by the firm to the government of U.P. 

36- Bill to be submitted in triplicate by the firm in the name of Inspector General of Police, U.P. Police Technical 

Services, Head Quarters, Lucknow. Normally payment of bill will be made within 30 days but in case of delay no interest 

will be paid. 

37 - Special Terms and conditions if any for any particular equipment has been mentioned below the specifications of the 

equipment in the tender form. 

38 - If any item is on D.G.S & D/ D.I. rate contract enclose copy of rate contract along in the technical offer. 

39 - Tendering firms will also impart hands on training to five scientists for the supplied equipments wherever necessary 

free of cost. 

40- Due to continuous research and developments and introduction of new models tendered can supply upgraded model at 

the same quoted price with permission of the department. 

41 - Tendering firms should ensure that they will make available consumables, spares and services for equipments at least 

for ten years from the date of supply and installation. 

42 - If supplier is unable to supply consumables, spares and services for ten years, he has to take back the supplied 

equipment and replace it by upgraded version free of cost. 

43 - Supplier firm will provide driver software for new operating systems free of cost for ten years. 

44- Tenders received after the due date and time or incomplete tenders will not be accepted. This office will not be 

responsible for postal delay. 

45 - Conditional tenders will not be accepted. 

46- If any firm will be defaulter of any terms and conditions given above the undersigned has right to deduct the part or 

full amount of the Earnest money/ Security money deposited by the firm , firm may be black listed and legal action may 

be taken. 

47 - All disputes will be subject to jurisdiction of court at Lucknow only. 

Following declaration form duly filled in and signed should be submitted along with the technical offer failing 

which tender will be rejected. 

 

 

 

(BRAJESH SINGH) 

ADDL. SUPDT. OF POLICE, TECHNICAL 

SERVICES, 

U.P. Police Technical Services, Lucknow 

 

DECLARATION 
I, (name of authorized representative)-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- Son of- ------ 

---------------------------------------------------------of M/S (Name of firm) --------------------------------------------------------------

------------- 

------------------------------------have read all the rules of tender (1 to 47) given above. These are acceptable to our firm. 

Earnest Money in the form of Fixed Deposit of scheduled bank Rs.--------------------------- (in words)--------------------------

------ 

-------------------------------------------------- in favors of “Superintendent of Police / Asstt. Director, Uttar Pradesh Police 

Computer Centre, payable at Lucknow is enclosed herewith. 

PLACE: ------------- 

DATE----------------- (Signature and seal) 

 

 

 



 

Check List for bidders 

Bidders to indicate whether the following are enclosed by mentioning the relevant option 
TRINACULOR MICROSCOPE 

 

S.No Particulars Documents 

attached 

Page No 

1 Two separate bids filed in and signed sealed envelops(details for 

instrument & kit/consumables mentioned separately)(1)Technical 

(2) Commercial 

(yes/No)  

2 The Demand Draft/BD for Rs. 32,000-00 towards Earnest Money 

Deposit 

(yes/No)  

3 Undertaking that the successful bidder agrees to give a 10% 

security deposit. 

(yes/No)  

4 Authorization letter form principals enclosed (yes/No)  

5 Self Attested copy of Sales Tax Registration certificated 

(CST/VAT etc) as applicable 

(yes/No)  

6 Purchase orders form the clients for whom similar supply has 

been made by the bidder in last three years 

(yes/No)  

7 Solvency certificate (not older than twelve months) issued by 

scheduled/ nationalized bank with which bidders holds the 

current account 

(yes/No)  

8 Copy of PAN No. allotted by concerned authorities (yes/No)  

9 Copy of DGS&D Registration if any (yes/No)  

10 Compliance sheet with any deviation w.r.t. the terms (yes/No)  

11 Acceptance of onsite comprehensive warranty on parts & labour 

two years with free replacements/ spares during warranty period 

along with continued AMC for three years (in breakup) 

(yes/No)  

12 Proof of ISO/ CE certificate  (yes/No)  

13 Hands on training for five scientists (yes/No)  

14 Validity of rate for one year from date of opening of tender (yes/No)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 


